

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Carol Shipley Assistant District Attorney

Stanislaus County
Courthouse
800 11th Street, Room 200
Modesto, CA 95354
P. O. Box 442 Modesto, C

Mailing: P. O. Box 442, Modesto, CA 95353 Phone: (209) 525-5550 Fax: (209) 525-5545 Chief Deputy District Attorneys Gerard J. Begen Birgit Fladager John J. Goold

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release

Date: December 13, 2005

Re: Automobile Fraud Investigation

For more information contact:

Birgit Fladager, Chief Deputy

District Attorney, (209) 525-5550

MODESTO, CALIFORNIA - Assistant District Attorney Carol Shipley announced today that, after a 3-month investigation by the District Attorney's Office, the subject of an investigation was arrested and booked into the Stanislaus County jail on charges of insurance fraud, arson and conspiracy.

Search warrants were served at three locations in Stanislaus County. The warrants targeted the subject of the ongoing investigation, his home, his place of business (Fireside Dodge) and a storage locker.

Agents from the Stanislaus County Auto Theft Task Force, California Department of Motor Vehicles Investigations Bureau, and officers from the Modesto Police Department assisted District Attorney investigators with serving the warrants.

The investigation into this case is on-going; therefore, no further details will be released by this office.

The District Attorney's Office wishes to thank the Stanislaus County Auto Theft Task Force, the California Department of Motor Vehicles and the Modesto Police Department for their assistance with this case.